
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 31

  ANSWERED ON 05/12/2023


PMAY-G IN JHARKHAND

*31. SHRI JAYANT SINHA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of targets fixed, beneficiaries registered, houses sanctioned and completed under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana

- Grameen (PMAY-G) during each of the last five years for Jharkhand, district-wise particularly Hazaribagh and Ramgarh district;

(b) the total funds allocated by the Government and utilized by Jharkhand under PMAY-G during the said period; and

(c) the targeted date for completion of all sanctioned houses under this Yojana in Jharkhand?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *31 TO BE ANSWERED ON

05.12.2023 REGARDING "PMAY-G in Jharkhand"

(a) The details of targets allocated, beneficiaries registered, sanctioned and houses completed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (PMAY-G) against targets allocated during each of the last five years for Jharkhand i.e. Financial Years 2018-19 to 2022-23, district-wise particularly in Hazaribagh and Ramgarh district is given in Annexure.

(b) The Ministry has released Rs. 10,018 crores as Central Share of funds to the State of Jharkhand during last five years i.e. Financial

Years 2018-19 to 2022-23 against the allocation of Rs. 10,331

crores. The State Government has utilized Rs. 16,261 crores (including State Matching Share) under PMAY-G during the same period.

(c) The target date for completion of all targeted houses under the PMAY-G, including in Jharkhand State, is 31st March, 2024.

******


Annexure

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *31 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2023 REGARDING

"PMAY-G in Jharkhand"

District-wise houses targeted, registered, sanctioned and completed against targets of FY 2018-19 in Jharkhand under PMAY-G

S.

No.

Name of the

District(s)

Target fixed by

State

Government

Households

registered

Houses

sanctioned by

State

Government

Houses

Completed

1 Bokaro 6,570 6,536 6,570 6,531

2 Chatra 5,899 5,808 5,899 5,861

3 Deoghar 7,269 7,254 7,269 7,225

4 Dhanbad 5,963 6,032 5,962 5,891

5 Dumka 6,248 5,589 6,248 6,201

6 East Singhbum 4,422 4,105 4,420 4,414

7 Garhwa 7,898 7,943 7,898 7,846

8 Giridih 8,849 8,827 8,849 8,825

9 Godda 7,000 6,754 7,000 6,924

10 Gumla 4,846 4,902 4,846 4,778

11 Hazaribagh 6,401 6,347 6,400 6,338

12 Jamtara 5,300 5,259 5,300 5,278

13 Khunti 5,346 5,296 5,346 5,321

14 Koderma 2,840 2,718 2,840 2,819

15 Latehar 6,500 6,373 6,500 6,434

16 Lohardaga 3,149 3,183 3,146 3,139

17 Pakur 4,720 4,124 4,720 4,679

18 Palamu 11,746 11,828 11,746 11,655

19 Ramgarh 2,597 2,607 2,597 2,596

20 Ranchi 6,847 6,748 6,843 6,785

21 Sahebganj 6,900 6,906 6,900 6,818

22 Saraikela

Kharsawan

3,884 4,368 3,881 3,860

23 Simdega 3,818 3,680 3,817 3,810

24 West Singhbhum 3,800 3,605 3,800 3,780

Total 1,38,812 1,36,792 1,38,797 1,37,808


 District-wise houses targeted, registered, sanctioned and completed against

targets of FY 2019-20 in Jharkhand under PMAY-G

S.

No.

Name of the

District(s)

Target fixed

by State

Government

Households

registered

Houses

sanctioned by

State

Government

Houses

Completed

1 Bokaro 14,999 14,974 14,999 14,887

2 Chatra 15,141 15,238 15,141 14,960

3 Deoghar 14,990 14,998 14,990 14,778

4 Dhanbad 10,919 10,970 10,919 10,687


5 Dumka 24,254 24,258 24,254 23,891

6 East Singhbum 9,556 9,852 9,556 9,477

7 Garhwa 23,185 23,225 23,184 22,751

8 Giridih 25,720 26,888 25,720 25,356

9 Godda 13,770 13,688 13,770 13,541

10 Gumla 13,204 13,230 13,204 12,982

11 Hazaribagh 10,724 10,824 10,724 10,493

12 Jamtara 8,626 8,624 8,626 8,569

13 Khunti 12,572 12,547 12,572 12,413

14 Koderma 3,517 3,466 3,517 3,481

15 Latehar 11,220 11,220 11,220 11,088

16 Lohardaga 4,496 4,478 4,496 4,470

17 Pakur 11,972 13,346 11,972 11,879

18 Palamu 27,757 28,031 27,757 27,182

19 Ramgarh 4,500 4,478 4,500 4,482

20 Ranchi 15,652 15,645 15,652 15,470

21 Sahebganj 16,105 17,541 16,104 15,817

22 Saraikela

Kharsawan

7,754 7,725 7,754 7,638

23 Simdega 9,157 9,445 9,157 9,109

24 West Singhbhum 11,771 11,721 11,771 11,559

Total 3,21,561 3,26,412 3,21,559 3,16,960


 District-wise houses targeted, registered, sanctioned and completed against

targets of FY 2020-21 in Jharkhand under PMAY-G

S.

No.

Name of the

District(s)

Target fixed

by State

Government

Households

registered

Houses

sanctioned by

State

Government

Houses

Completed

1 Bokaro 16,634 16,622 16,634 16,407

2 Chatra 19,422 19,233 19,422 18,767

3 Deoghar 23,936 23,908 23,936 22,949

4 Dhanbad 10,615 10,258 10,615 10,247

5 Dumka 30,024 29,534 30,024 29,242

6 East Singhbum 11,248 10,532 11,248 11,138

7 Garhwa 31,093 31,044 31,093 30,022

8 Giridih 22,119 20,352 22,119 21,713

9 Godda 14,186 13,461 14,186 13,766

10 Gumla 14,137 13,857 14,135 13,601

11 Hazaribagh 9,449 8,716 9,449 9,059

12 Jamtara 7,766 7,860 7,766 7,684

13 Khunti 1,208 1,196 1,208 1,167

14 Koderma 1,735 1,713 1,735 1,685

15 Latehar 12,298 12,102 12,298 11,996

16 Lohardaga 6,312 6,289 6,312 6,192

17 Pakur 17,303 14,409 17,303 16,997

18 Palamu 34,311 33,460 34,311 33,491

19 Ramgarh 2,218 2,219 2,218 2,182


20 Ranchi 16,583 16,562 16,583 16,096

21 Sahebganj 15,836 13,453 15,835 15,130

22 Saraikela

Kharsawan

9,824 7,692 9,824 9,646

23 Simdega 9,128 8,681 9,128 9,008

24 West Singhbhum 9,635 9,669 9,635 9,245

Total 3,47,020 3,32,822 3,47,017 3,37,430


District-wise houses targeted, registered, sanctioned and completed against

targets of FY 2021-22 in Jharkhand under PMAY-G

S.

No.

Name of the

District(s)

Target fixed

by State

Government

Households

registered

Houses

sanctioned by

State

Government

Houses

Completed

1 Bokaro 14,879 15,654 14,879 14,499

2 Chatra 21,933 23,527 21,933 21,014

3 Deoghar 19,226 21,306 19,226 18,194

4 Dhanbad 15,339 17,899 15,339 14,838

5 Dumka 15,410 17,809 15,410 14,881

6 East Singhbum 5,274 6,031 5,274 5,207

7 Garhwa 32,807 36,580 32,807 30,466

8 Giridih 29,657 33,309 29,657 28,336

9 Godda 5,262 5,566 5,264 4,992

10 Gumla 9,491 10,080 9,490 9,339

11 Hazaribagh 15,229 17,241 15,228 14,570

12 Jamtara 19,576 21,875 19,576 18,941

13 Khunti 5,492 5,934 5,492 5,332

14 Koderma 3,402 3,528 3,402 3,229

15 Latehar 15,041 16,768 15,041 14,415

16 Lohardaga 15,601 17,787 15,601 15,232

17 Pakur 9,380 12,108 9,380 9,227

18 Palamu 46,180 48,257 46,180 43,619

19 Ramgarh 6,825 7,035 6,825 6,753

20 Ranchi 18,302 18,868 18,302 17,961

21 Sahebganj 23,938 27,902 23,938 22,508

22 Saraikela

Kharsawan

19,589 21,108 19,589 19,064

23 Simdega 12,802 14,485 12,802 12,600

24 West

Singhbhum

14,635 15,353 14,635 14,223

Total 3,95,270 4,36,010 3,95,270 3,79,440


 District-wise houses targeted, registered, sanctioned and completed against

targets of FY 2022-23 in Jharkhand under PMAY-G


No targets under PMAY-G allocated to the State of Jharkhand during FY 2022-23

as the full and final targets were allocated to the state in 2021-22.


*****

